The principal activity of the Company is the undertaking of life insurance business in the United Kingdom,
particularly the provision of term and whole of life assurance, income protection products and unit-linked
insurance contracts. The unit-linked insurance contracts are sold within Individual Savings Account (“ISA”),
Junior ISA (“JISA”) and Self Invested Pension Plan (“SIPP) investment wrappers.

Term, whole of life and income protection policies are marketed and sold under the brand VitalityLife and
represent ‘Protection business”. The unit-linked contracts are marketed and sold under the brand
VitalityInvest and represent “Unit-linked business”.

Under IFRS, all business is considered to be one type of long term insurance business. For management
purposes Protection business and Unit-linked business is measured and reported upon separately.

All business is underwritten in the UK.

The table below shows the Company’s premiums, claims and expenses split by SII lines of business as well
as a reconciliation to the pre-tax IFRS profit as reported in the Company’s financial statements:

Underwriting
performance and IFRS
(loss)/profit
£’m

30 June 2023 30 June 2022

Other
Life

SLT
Health

Unit-
linked

Total Other
Life

SLT
Health

Unit-
linked

Total

Gross premiums  207.0  48.6  57.2  312.8  178.0  41.7  331.7  551.4
Reinsurers’ share of
premiums

 (131.9)  (30.9)  —  (162.8)  (112.9)  (26.5)  —  (139.4)

Gross claims and
withdrawals

 (65.2)  (9.5)  (430.7)  (505.4)  (53.6)  (11.6)  (50.5)  (115.7)

Reinsurers’ share of claims  40.1  5.8  —  45.9  31.3  6.7  —  38.0
Investment income on
assets held to back unit-
linked liabilities

 —  —  27.3  27.3  —  —  (57.8)  (57.8)

Expenses  (157.6)  (54.2)  (13.1)  (224.9)  (142.9)  (35.6)  (19.2)  (197.7)
Reinsurance financing
received

 69.5  36.5  —  106.0  70.7  19.1  —  89.8

Movement in insurance
contract reserves  421.6  (156.9)

Pre-tax underwriting
performance  20.5  11.7

Other income and expenses  4.0  98.6
Pre-tax IFRS profit/(loss)  24.5  110.3

Pre-tax underwriting profit in the year ended 30 June 2023 was £20.5m (30 June 2022: £11.7m) while pre-tax
IFRS profit including other income and expenses was £24.5m (30 June 2022: £110.3m).

The main features of the financial performance of the Company in the year were:

• The financial results relating to the term, whole of life and income protection products sold under the
brand VitalityLife performed beyond expectation. The in-force book of business grew strongly year

[…]

deposits are held across two highly reputable and creditworthy banks. The assets underlying the collective
investment undertakings are short-term liquid assets with high credit ratings which do not lead to excessive
risk concentration, while the collective investment undertakings and two asset managers themselves have
high credit ratings.

For the strategic investment in VHIL, this is not a traded asset and so no market value is available. As such,
this is valued in line with the adjusted equity approach in the Solvency II Delegated Regulation.

VLL does not make use of special purpose vehicles for the purpose of transferring risk.

Vitality	Life	Limited

52

D VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY
PURPOSES
D.1 ASSETS

D.1.1 Solvency II valuation for each material class of asset and differences in valuation between
IFRS and Solvency II

The table below sets out the valuation and classification of assets for the purposes of Solvency II and the
statutory account value as reported in the Company’s IFRS financial statements:

Assets as reported in S.02.01.b
(£’m)

Financial
Statements
IFRS Value

Solvency II
presentation
adjustments

Solvency II
valuation

differences

Solvency II
Valuation

Investments 781.2 (292.4) (280.3) 208.5
Assets held for index-linked and unit-
linked contracts 382.4 — 382.4

Insurance and intermediaries
receivables 16.9 — — 16.9

Cash and cash equivalents 105.2 (69.8) — 35.4
Reinsurance receivables 45.0 (45.0) — —
Deferred tax assets 10.5 — 22.9 33.4
Reinsurance recoverable (354.3) — (67.9) (422.2)
Intangible assets 6.6 — (6.6) —
Receivables (trade, not insurance) 21.8 (20.5) — 1.3
Any other assets, not elsewhere shown — 45.0 — 45.0
Total assets 632.9 (0.3) (331.9) 300.7

The structure of the SII balance sheet is different to the IFRS balance sheet presented in the IFRS Financial
Statements. The table below sets out the presentation adjustments to assets as at 30 June 2023 which
reconcile the IFRS assets in the Financial Statements with the presentation of assets and liabilities in the SII
balance sheet.

Assets as reported in S.02.01.b
(£’m)

Investments
(Note 1)

Assets held
for index-
linked and
unit-linked
contracts
(Note 2)

Any other
assets, not
elsewhere

shown
(Note 3)

Total
classification
differences

Investments 11.3 (303.7) — (292.4)
Assets held for index-linked and unit-
linked contracts

—
382.4 — 382.4

Cash and cash equivalents (11.3) (58.5) — (69.8)
Reinsurance receivables — — (45.0) (45.0)
Receivables (trade, not insurance) — (20.5) — (20.5)
Any other assets, not elsewhere shown — — 45.0 45.0

The presentation adjustments required to align the IFRS balance sheet to the SII balance sheet are
summarised below. These adjustments are required for SII presentation purposes only and do not result in
valuation differences.

Vitality	Life	Limited

53

Note 1: Investments

The IFRS financial statements discloses investments in highly liquid money market funds with low levels of
volatility and a weighted average maturity of less than 3 months as cash and cash equivalents. Under SII all
investments held in collective investment undertakings with externally managed funds are reported as